TUDA KHUT THARAMBA YARBNI NOIGI GARI NO SING LOINA LEIKO LAMBIDA ASI ANA YAOJANIHE NGASIGI NUMITTA PAO FAORAKTRABA NAYUMDA AMUKKA LAKKANI MADUDADI PAMDAB THOUDOK THOKNIKO"

Accordingly a requisition for obtaining CDR/SDR of the said mobile no. i.e. 7641818216 from which the text MSG was sent has been forwarded to the concerned vide memo no. 366/PRT-PS/2024 dated 15/04/2024 and the report is yet to received. As there is a threat against the complainant by the unknown miscreants it would be appropriate to register a regular case and investigated into the matter.

Therefore, an enquiry report is submitted for further N/A in registering an FIR and conduct an smooth investigation regarding the matter.

Dated: 17/04/2024

Yours Faithfully,

SI L. Premjit Singh of PRT-PS

Enclosure:

1. A copy of FIR as ststed above.

2. CCTV Footage.

3. Voice recording of Telephonic conversation of the complainant and unknown

4. Print out copy of the text MSG sent by the unknown miscreant.

This report is treated as 72(4)2024 an OE of Case PVR No. 272(4)2024 an OE of US 506/400 apc. otombal bolice Station DIVINAGI FART, Maripu

10

The Officer- in - Charge Porompat Police Station Imphal East, Manipur



Subject: Enquiry Report.

Ref. GD Entry No: 13/PRT-PS/2024 Dated 30/03/2024.

Sir.

As per endorsement, I have conducted a discrete enquiry regarding the report of threat to life and property by Unlawful person to one Khagokpam Khamba Singh S/o (L) Kh. Udhob Singh of Khurai Awang Kongpal Laishram Leikai.

During the course of enquiry, visited the spot and examined the complainant who fully corroborated with the complaint report. On enquiry it is learnt that the complainant is a retired Additional Chief Engineer (Elect.) of the Electricity Department, Government of Manipur. Since his retirement, he have been actively involved in various developmental projects for the betterment of the community, serving as a dedicated social worker and he was a candidate in the last Manipur Assembly General Election in 2022 representing the 3-Khurai Assembly constituency.

On further enquiry it is also came to know that some unidentified individuals, numbering five in total and masked forcefully entered his premises who came in white Creta car without registration no. they brandished a handgun and issued threats to both his life and property. Moreover, the unidentified miscreants proceeded to take photographs of all the vehicle parked inside the complainant's residence, warning of intention to set them ablaze. It is also came to learnt that this incident bears a striking resemblance to the circumstances with the previous incident which already an FIR was registered at PRT-PS vide FIR No. 05(01)2023 PRT-PS u/s 20 UA(P) Act & 506 IPC.

During the course of enquiry it comes in light that when the unidentified miscreants came at the complainants residence the complainant did not meet the miscreants however one of his son namely Khagokpam Sanatomba @ Abung Singh (45) S/o (L) Kh. Ibobi Singh of Khurai Awang Kongpal Laishram Leikai personally meet them and allow them to speak through his mobile phone with the complainant. The CCTV footage of the said incident and the voice recording is also examined.

Recently on 15th April 2024, a text MSG is received stating that "NANG FAJANA WARI SANNABNA FANIKO NAYUMDA LAKLAMBA NUMIT

## FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME IN PORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODEWN POLICE STATION

Sub-Division:- Porompat

District: - Imphal East

FIR. No. 272(04)2024 PRT-PS. u/s 506/400 IPC .

Date& hour of occurrence: On 15/4/2023 time not mentioned.

Onte and hour when reported.	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from police Station.
On 17/04/2024 at 10.30 am	At the residence of one KhagokpamKhamba Singh S/o (L) Kh. Udhob Singh of KhuraiAwangKongpalLaishramLeikai.	17/04/2024
	About 2 km North/East	

N.B - A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark or thump impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name and residence of informant /Complainant		Brief description of offense with section & of property carried off, if any.	Steps taken regarding Result
SI. L. Premjit Singh of Porompat PS.	Unidentified miscreantș.	Criminal intimidation by Gang.	Sl. Gorbachev Singh will pse investigate the case.
OE is attached.		Punishable U/S 506/400 IPC.	
7/04/2024. ficer in-charge hpat Police Station			

Signed: RK. Changkhiu Bonang Designation: Sub-Insp of Police, OC-Porompat PS, 17/04/2024 Officer in-charge Porompat Police Statio

Imphal East, Manipu